
BIG 12 FINAL STANDINGS
North Division Big 12     Overall
Team W L Pct. PF PA W L Pct. PF PA Bowl AP/Coaches Rank
Missouri 5 3 .625 325 213 10 4 .714 591 381 Def. Northwestern, 30-23 in Alamo Bowl 19/16
Nebraska 5 3 .625 284 272 9 4 .692 460 371 Def. Clemson, 26-21 in Gator Bowl
Kansas 4 4 .500 251 293 8 5 .615 434 375 Def. Minnesota, 42-21 in Insight Bowl
Colorado 2 6 .250 135 257 5 7 .417 242 351
Kansas State 2 6 .250 231 339 5 7 .417 419 430
Iowa State 0 8 .000 176 334 2 10 .167 304 430

South Division Big 12     Overall
Team W L Pct. PF PA W L Pct. PF PA Bowl AP/Coaches Rank
Oklahoma 7 1 .875 441 246 12 2 .857 716 343 Lost to Florida, 24-14 in BCS Championship Game 5/5
Texas 7 1 .875 329 180 12 1 .923 551 244 Def. Ohio State, 24-21 in Fiesta Bowl 4/3
Texas Tech 7 1 .875 352 251 11 2 .846 569 362 Lost to Ole Miss, 47-34 in Co  on Bowl 12/12
Oklahoma State 5 3 .625 292 236 9 4 .692 530 365 Lost to Oregon, 42-31 in Holiday Bowl 16/18
Baylor 2 6 .250 199 257 4 8 .333 336 352
Texas A&M 2 6 .250 214 351 4 8 .333 300 449

BIG 12 TEAM STATISTICS
Scoring Off ense
No. Team G TD XP 2XP DXP FG Saf Pts Avg.
1. Oklahoma 14 99 94 0 1 8 1 716 51.1
2. Texas Tech 13 79 70 1 0 7 1 569 43.8
3. Texas 13 74 72 1 0 11 0 551 42.4
4. Missouri 14 76 73 0 0 20 1 591 42.2
5. Oklahoma State 13 69 65 2 0 15 1 530 40.8
6. Nebraska 13 58 56 0 0 18 1 460 35.4
7. Kansas State 12 56 54 1 0 9 0 419 34.9
8. Kansas 13 57 55 0 0 11 2 434 33.4
9. Baylor 12 46 40 1 0 6 0 336 28.0
10. Iowa State 12 36 33 1 0 17 1 304 25.3
11. Texas A&M 12 40 35 1 1 7 0 300 25.0
12. Colorado 12 32 30 1 0 6 0 242 20.2

Pass Off ense
No. Team G A   Cmp Int Pct Yds Avg TD Yds/G
1. Texas Tech 13 662 465 10 70.2 5371 8.1 47 413.2
2. Oklahoma 14 517 350 9 67.7 4891 9.5 51 349.4
3. Missouri 14 565 404 18 71.5 4625 8.2 41 330.4
4. Texas 13 447 343 8 76.7 4008 9.0 36 308.3
5. Kansas 13 500 333 13 66.6 3973 7.9 33 305.6
6. Nebraska 13 433 295 11 68.1 3653 8.4 27 281.0
7. Kansas State 12 425 250 10 58.8 3235 7.6 22 269.6
8. Texas A&M 12 412 251 12 60.9 3029 7.4 23 252.4
9. Iowa State 12 438 261 11 59.6 2981 6.8 17 248.4
10. Oklahoma State 13 326 210 10 64.4 3149 9.7 25 242.2
11. Colorado 12 403 226 14 56.1 2328 5.8 19 194.0
12. Baylor 12 290 170 5 58.6 2168 7.5 16 180.7

Rush Off ense
No. Team G A   Yds Avg TD Yds/G
1. Oklahoma State 13 582 3191 5.5 38 245.5
2. Oklahoma 14 589 2779 4.7 45 198.5
3. Baylor 12 481 2349 4.9 29 195.8
4. Nebraska 13 486 2207 4.5 27 169.8
5. Texas 13 508 2177 4.3 33 167.5
6. Missouri 14 417 2153 5.2 28 153.8
7. Iowa State 12 403 1661 4.1 18 138.4
8. Kansas State 12 408 1590 3.9 26 132.5
9. Kansas 13 445 1648 3.7 23 126.8
10. Colorado 12 440 1494 3.4 10 124.5
11. Texas Tech 13 317 1532 4.8 28 117.8
12. Texas A&M 12 365 1062 2.9 14 88.5

Total Off ense
No. Team G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Yds/G
1. Oklahoma 14 2779 4891 1106 7670 6.9 96 547.9
2. Texas Tech 13 1532 5371 979 6903 7.1 75 531.0
3. Oklahoma State 13 3191 3149 908 6340 7.0 63 487.7
4. Missouri 14 2153 4625 982 6778 6.9 69 484.1
5. Texas 13 2177 4008 955 6185 6.5 69 475.8
6. Nebraska 13 2207 3653 919 5860 6.4 54 450.8
7. Kansas 13 1648 3973 945 5621 5.9 56 432.4
8. Kansas State 12 1590 3235 833 4825 5.8 48 402.1
9. Iowa State 12 1661 2981 841 4642 5.5 35 386.8
10. Baylor 12 2349 2168 771 4517 5.9 45 376.4
11. Texas A&M 12 1062 3029 777 4091 5.3 37 340.9
12. Colorado 12 1494 2328 843 3822 4.5 29 318.5

Scoring Defense
No. Team G TD XP 2XP DXP FG Saf Pts Avg.
1. Texas 13 29 26 0 0 14 1 244 18.8
2. Oklahoma 14 45 40 2 0 9 1 343 24.5
3. Missouri 14 50 47 1 0 10 1 381 27.2
4. Texas Tech 13 46 41 1 1 13 1 362 27.8
5. Oklahoma State 13 49 45 0 1 8 0 365 28.1
6. Nebraska 13 49 45 0 0 10 1 371 28.5
7. Kansas 13 50 48 0 0 9 0 375 28.8
8. Colorado 12 41 41 0 0 20 2 351 29.2
9. Baylor 12 45 42 1 0 12 1 352 29.3
10. Kansas State 12 58 50 1 0 10 0 430 35.8
 Iowa State 12 59 54 2 0 6 0 430 35.8
12. Texas A&M 12 58 51 1 0 16 0 449 37.4

Pass Defense
No. Team G A   Cmp Int Pct Yds Avg TD Yds/G
1. Colorado 12 380 245 9 64.5 2584 6.8 16 215.3
2. Nebraska 13 385 222 12 57.7 3034 7.9 19 233.4
3. Texas Tech 13 434 275 18 63.4 3149 7.3 19 242.2
4. Texas A&M 12 365 239 8 65.5 2912 8.0 18 242.7
5. Oklahoma 14 527 292 19 55.4 3521 6.7 22 251.5
6. Baylor 12 427 288 16 67.4 3063 7.2 22 255.2
7. Texas 13 491 276 6 56.2 3372 6.9 19 259.4
8. Kansas State 12 424 257 10 60.6 3137 7.4 26 261.4
9. Oklahoma State 13 525 326 12 62.1 3480 6.6 28 267.7
10. Kansas 13 520 318 15 61.2 3557 6.8 27 273.6
11. Iowa State 12 371 250 11 67.4 3320 8.9 31 276.7
12. Missouri 14 583 374 14 64.2 4013 6.9 29 286.6

Rush Defense
No. Team G A   Yds Avg TD Yds/G
1. Texas 13 356 1086 3.1 8 83.5
2. Oklahoma 14 469 1627 3.5 19 116.2
3. Nebraska 13 418 1514 3.6 24 116.5
4. Kansas 13 407 1600 3.9 22 123.1
5. Missouri 14 510 1748 3.4 19 124.9
6. Oklahoma State 13 414 1792 4.3 21 137.8
7. Baylor 12 463 1655 3.6 22 137.9
8. Texas Tech 13 457 1825 4.0 23 140.4
9. Colorado 12 456 1995 4.4 21 166.2
10. Iowa State 12 436 2118 4.9 25 176.5
11. Kansas State 12 502 2612 5.2 31 217.7
12. Texas A&M 12 507 2631 5.2 34 219.2

Total Defense
No. Team G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg/P TD Yds/G
1. Texas 13 1086 3372 847 4458 5.3 27 342.9
2. Nebraska 13 1514 3034 803 4548 5.7 43 349.8
3. Oklahoma 14 1627 3521 996 5148 5.2 41 367.7
4. Colorado 12 1995 2584 836 4579 5.5 37 381.6
5. Texas Tech 13 1825 3149 891 4974 5.6 42 382.6
6. Baylor 12 1655 3063 890 4718 5.3 44 393.2
7. Kansas 13 1600 3557 927 5157 5.6 49 396.7
8. Oklahoma State 13 1792 3480 939 5272 5.6 49 405.5
9. Missouri 14 1748 4013 1093 5761 5.3 48 411.5
10. Iowa State 12 2118 3320 807 5438 6.7 56 453.2
11. Texas A&M 12 2631 2912 872 5543 6.4 52 461.9
12. Kansas State 12 2612 3137 926 5749 6.2 57 479.1
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Pass Effi  ciency
No. Team G A   Comp Pct. Int Yds TD Effi  c
1. Oklahoma 14 517 350 67.7 9 4891 51 176.2
2. Texas 13 447 343 76.7 8 4008 36 175.0
3. Oklahoma State 13 326 210 64.4 10 3149 25 164.7
4. Texas Tech 13 662 465 70.2 10 5371 47 158.8
5. Missouri 14 565 404 71.5 18 4625 41 157.8
6. Nebraska 13 433 295 68.1 11 3653 27 154.5
7. Kansas 13 500 333 66.6 13 3973 33 149.9
8. Baylor 12 290 170 58.6 5 2168 16 136.2
9. Texas A&M 12 412 251 60.9 12 3029 23 135.3
10. Kansas State 12 425 250 58.8 10 3235 22 135.1
11. Iowa State 12 438 261 59.6 11 2981 17 124.5
12. Colorado 12 403 226 56.1 14 2328 19 113.2

Turnover Margin
   Gained  Lost
No. Team G Fum Int Tot Fum Int Tot Mar Per/G
1. Oklahoma 14 15 19 34 2 9 11 +23 1.64
2. Baylor 12 11 16 27 6 5 11 +16 1.33
3. Texas Tech 13 11 18 29 11 10 21 +8 0.62
4. Oklahoma State 13 13 12 25 10 10 20 +5 0.38
5. Iowa State 12 15 11 26 11 11 22 +4 0.33
6. Kansas 13 10 15 25 9 13 22 +3 0.23
7. Texas 13 10 6 16 6 8 14 +2 0.15
8. Missouri 14 8 14 22 8 18 26 -4 -0.29
9. Kansas State 12 7 10 17 14 10 24 -7 -0.58
 Colorado 12 8 9 17 10 14 24 -7 -0.58
11. Texas A&M 12 9 8 17 15 12 27 -10 -0.83
12. Nebraska 13 5 12 17 17 11 28 -11 -0.85

Pun  ng
No. Team G No Yds Avg/P PR Avg TBg Net/P
1. Texas 13 41 1798 43.9 74 1.8 5 39.6
2. Oklahoma State 13 37 1550 41.9 85 2.3 1 39.1
3. Baylor 12 50 2169 43.4 131 2.6 5 38.8
4. Missouri 14 34 1397 41.1 35 1.0 4 37.7
5. Texas A&M 12 53 2361 44.5 393 7.4 3 36.0
6. Iowa State 12 51 2124 41.6 168 3.3 7 35.6
7. Colorado 12 64 2535 39.6 221 3.5 7 34.0
8. Kansas 13 58 2358 40.7 310 5.3 4 33.9
9. Oklahoma 14 54 1971 36.5 50 0.9 5 33.7
10. Kansas State 12 44 1661 37.8 205 4.7 2 32.2
11. Nebraska 13 48 1850 38.5 208 4.3 5 32.1
12. Texas Tech 13 26 927 35.7 167 6.4 0 29.2

Kickoff  Returns
No. Team G Ret Yds TD Avg
1. Oklahoma 14 52 1301 0 25.0
2. Iowa State 12 59 1428 0 24.2
3. Oklahoma State 13 59 1408 2 23.9
4. Kansas State 12 60 1396 1 23.3
5. Baylor 12 52 1194 1 23.0
6. Texas 13 40 905 1 22.6
7. Colorado 12 64 1429 1 22.3
8. Texas Tech 13 45 999 0 22.2
9. Nebraska 13 57 1245 1 21.8
10. Texas A&M 12 64 1380 1 21.6
11. Missouri 14 61 1245 1 20.4
12. Kansas 13 49 842 0 17.2

Punt Return Average
No. Team G Ret Yds TD Avg
1. Oklahoma State 13 20 368 2 18.4
2. Nebraska 13 31 376 1 12.1
3. Kansas 13 24 278 1 11.6
4. Kansas State 12 37 428 5 11.6
5. Missouri 14 27 300 1 11.1
6. Texas Tech 13 28 283 1 10.1
7. Iowa State 12 16 148 0 9.2
8. Colorado 12 32 293 0 9.2
9. Oklahoma 14 32 272 1 8.5
10. Texas 13 13 106 1 8.2
11. Texas A&M 12 13 95 0 7.3
12. Baylor 12 12 25 0 2.1

BIG 12 INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS
Rushing Yards
No. Player Team Cl G A   Yds TD Long Yds/G
1. Hunter, Kendall OSU SO 13 241 1555 16 68 119.6
2. Brown, Chris OU JR 14 217 1220 20 39 87.1
3. Murray, DeMarco OU SO 13 179 1002 14 70 77.1
4. Washington, Derrick MU SO 14 177 1036 17 59 74.0
5. Finley, Jay BU SO 12 149 865 7 47 72.1
6. Griffi  n, Robert BU FR 12 173 843 13 63 70.2
7. Stewart, Rodney CU FR 9 132 622 2 22 69.1
8. Sharp, Jake KU JR 13 186 860 12 47 66.2
9. Robinson,Alexan ISU SO 11 153 703 6 67 63.9
10. Helu Jr., Roy NU SO 13 125 803 7 57 61.8
11. Batch, Baron TTU SO 13 113 758 7 49 58.3
12. Woods, Shannon TTU SR 13 141 716 12 38 55.1

Passing Yards
No. Player Team Cl G A   Cmp Int Pct Yds TD Avg/G
1. Harrell, Graham TTU SR 13 626 442 9 70.6 5111 45 393.2
2. Bradford, Sam OU SO 14 483 328 8 67.9 4720 50 337.1
3. Daniel, Chase MU SR 14 528 385 18 72.9 4335 39 309.6
4. Reesing, Todd KU JR 13 495 329 13 66.5 3888 32 299.1
5. McCoy, Colt UT JR 13 433 332 8 76.7 3859 34 296.8
6. Ganz, Joe NU SR 13 420 285 11 67.9 3568 25 274.5
7. Freeman, Josh KSU JR 12 382 224 8 58.6 2945 20 245.4
8. Robinson, Zac OSU JR 13 314 204 10 65.0 3064 25 235.7
9. Arnaud,Austen ISU SO 12 401 247 10 61.6 2792 15 232.7
10. Johnson, Jerrod TAMU SO 12 326 194 10 59.5 2435 21 202.9
11. Griffi  n, Robert BU FR 12 267 160 3 59.9 2091 15 174.2
12. Hawkins, Cody CU SO 12 320 183 10 57.2 1892 17 157.7

Total Off ense
No. Player Team Cl G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G
1. Harrell, Graham TTU SR 13 -15 5111 667 5096 392.0
2. Bradford, Sam OU SO 14 47 4720 525 4767 340.5
3. McCoy, Colt UT JR 13 561 3859 569 4420 340.0
4. Daniel, Chase MU SR 14 281 4335 597 4616 329.7
5. Reesing, Todd KU JR 13 224 3888 621 4112 316.3
6. Ganz, Joe NU SR 13 258 3568 512 3826 294.3
7. Freeman, Josh KSU JR 12 404 2945 489 3349 279.1
8. Robinson, Zac OSU JR 13 562 3064 460 3626 278.9
9. Arnaud,Austen ISU SO 12 401 2792 510 3193 266.1
10. Griffi  n, Robert BU FR 12 843 2091 440 2934 244.5
11. Johnson, Jerrod TAMU SO 12 114 2435 420 2549 212.4
12. Hawkins, Cody CU SO 12 -23 1892 377 1869 155.8

Recep  ons Per Game
No. Player Team Cl G Rec Yards TD Long Avg/C Rec/G
1. Coff man, Chase MU SR 12 90 987 10 48 11.0 7.50
2. Crabtree, Michael TTU SO 13 97 1165 19 82 12.0 7.46
 Meier, Kerry KU JR 13 97 1045 8 68 10.8 7.46
4. Maclin, Jeremy MU SO 14 102 1260 13 80 12.4 7.29
5. Briscoe, Dezmon KU SO 13 92 1402 15 69 15.2 7.08
 Cosby, Quan UT SR 13 92 1123 10 39 12.2 7.08
7. Shipley, Jordan UT SR 13 89 1060 11 68 11.9 6.85
8. Bryant, Dez OSU SO 13 87 1480 19 80 17.0 6.69
9. Lewis, Detron TTU SO 13 76 913 3 76 12.0 5.85
10. Morris, Eric TTU SR 13 74 771 9 44 10.4 5.69
11. Banks, Brandon KSU JR 12 67 1049 9 77 15.7 5.58
12. Iglesias, Juaqu OU SR 14 74 1150 10 48 15.5 5.29

Receiving Yards Per Game
No. Player Team Cl G Rec Yards TD Long Avg/C Rec/G
1. Bryant, Dez OSU SO 13 87 1480 19 80 17.0 113.8
2. Briscoe, Dezmon KU SO 13 92 1402 15 69 15.2 107.8
3. Maclin, Jeremy MU SO 14 102 1260 13 80 12.4 90.0
4. Crabtree, Michael TTU SO 13 97 1165 19 82 12.0 89.6
5. Banks, Brandon KSU JR 12 67 1049 9 77 15.7 87.4
6. Cosby, Quan UT SR 13 92 1123 10 39 12.2 86.4
7. Coff man, Chase MU SR 12 90 987 10 48 11.0 82.2
8. Iglesias, Juaqu OU SR 14 74 1150 10 48 15.5 82.1
9. Shipley, Jordan UT SR 13 89 1060 11 68 11.9 81.5
10. Meier, Kerry KU JR 13 97 1045 8 68 10.8 80.4
11. Tannehill, Ryan TAMU FR 11 55 844 5 55 15.3 76.7
12. Swi  , Nate NU SR 13 63 941 10 67 14.9 72.4

All-Purpose Yards
No. Player Team Cl G Rush Rcv PR KR Yds Yds/G
1. Maclin, Jeremy MU SO 14 293 1260 270 1010 2833 202.4
2. Murray, DeMarco OU SO 13 1002 395 0 774 2171 167.0
3. Smith, Josh CU SO 12 32 387 292 1276 1987 165.6
4. Bryant, Dez OSU SO 13 0 1480 305 100 1885 145.0
5. Banks, Brandon KSU JR 12 126 1049 58 498 1731 144.2
6. Hunter, Kendall OSU SO 13 1555 198 0 13 1766 135.8
7. Gray, Cyrus TAMU FR 12 363 60 0 1169 1592 132.7
8. Briscoe, Dezmon KU SO 13 18 1402 0 219 1639 126.1
9. Shipley, Jordan UT SR 13 32 1060 64 394 1550 119.2
10. Iglesias, Juaqu OU SR 14 7 1150 -1 475 1631 116.5
11. Cosby, Quan UT SR 13 0 1123 38 350 1511 116.2
12. Murphy, Deon KSU SR 12 52 555 283 289 1179 98.2



Intercep  ons
No. Player Team Cl G Int Yds TD
1. McBath, Darcel TTU SR 13 7 97 2
2. Pawelek, Joe BU JR 12 6 56 0
3. Holmes, Lendy OU SR 14 5 73 0
 Charbonnet, D. TTU SR 12 5 47 1
 Stuckey, Darrell KU JR 13 5 33 0
6. Lewis, Travis OU FR 14 4 108 0
 Franks, Dominqu OU SO 14 4 52 1
8. Weatherspoon, Sean MU JR 14 3 100 2
 Christopher, Brock MU SR 14 3 39 1
 Palmer, Ryan UT SR 13 3 24 1
 Hunter, Trent TAMU FR 11 3 23 0
 Moore, Joshua KSU SO 12 3 5 0

Pass Effi  ciency
No. Player Team Cl G A   Cmp Int Pct Yds TD Eff .
1. Bradford, Sam OU SO 14 483 328 8 67.9 4720 50 180.8
2. McCoy, Colt UT JR 13 433 332 8 76.7 3859 34 173.8
3. Robinson, Zac OSU JR 13 314 204 10 65.0 3064 25 166.8
4. Harrell, Graham TTU SR 13 626 442 9 70.6 5111 45 160.0
5. Daniel, Chase MU SR 14 528 385 18 72.9 4335 39 159.4
6. Ganz, Joe NU SR 13 420 285 11 67.9 3568 25 153.6
7. Reesing, Todd KU JR 13 495 329 13 66.5 3888 32 148.5
8. Griffi  n, Robert BU FR 12 267 160 3 59.9 2091 15 142.0
9. Johnson, Jerrod TAMU SO 12 326 194 10 59.5 2435 21 137.4
10. Freeman, Josh KSU JR 12 382 224 8 58.6 2945 20 136.5
11. Arnaud,Austen ISU SO 12 401 247 10 61.6 2792 15 127.4
12. Hawkins, Cody CU SO 12 320 183 10 57.2 1892 17 118.1

Punt Return Average
No. Player Team Cl G Ret Yds TD Long Avg
1. Bryant, Dez OSU SO 13 17 305 2 78 17.9
2. Swi  , Nate NU SR 13 23 296 1 88 12.9
3. Maclin, Jeremy MU SO 14 23 270 1 75 11.7
4. Pa  erson, Daymond KU FR 13 22 243 1 75 11.0
5. Morris, Eric TTU SR 13 26 275 1 86 10.6
6. Smith, Josh CU SO 12 28 292 0 51 10.4
7. Murphy, Deon KSU SR 12 28 283 1 86 10.1
8. Broyles, Ryan OU FR 13 24 238 1 68 9.9

Kick Return Average
No. Player Team Cl G Ret Yds TD Long Avg
1. Cox, Perrish OSU JR 13 30 895 2 90 29.8
2. Banks, Brandon KSU JR 12 18 498 1 98 27.7
3. Murray, DeMarco OU SO 13 28 774 0 68 27.6
4. Johnson,Leonard ISU FR 12 41 1081 0 73 26.4
5. Smith, Josh CU SO 12 50 1276 1 93 25.5
6. Baker, Mikail BU JR 11 30 758 1 93 25.3
7. Maclin, Jeremy MU SO 14 42 1010 1 99 24.0
8. Gray, Cyrus TAMU FR 12 49 1169 1 98 23.9
9. Wall, Jamar TTU JR 13 20 477 0 43 23.9
10. Iglesias, Juaqu OU SR 14 20 475 0 69 23.8
11. Paul, Niles NU SO 13 41 969 1 85 23.6
12. Quarles, Aubrey KSU JR 12 26 547 0 50 21.0

Pun  ng
No. Player Team Cl G Punts Yds Long Avg
1. Brantly, Jus  n TAMU SR 12 51 2331 63 45.7
2. Epperson, Derek BU SO 12 49 2169 65 44.3
3. Fodge, Ma   OSU SR 13 36 1544 71 42.9
4. Brandtner,Mike ISU JR 10 51 2124 69 41.6
5. Rojas, Alonso KU SO 13 58 2358 77 40.7
6. Titchener, Dan NU SR 12 42 1649 58 39.3
7. Fulhage, D.J. KSU SO 10 33 1256 55 38.1
8. Knall, Mike OU SR 14 54 1971 60 36.5

Scoring
No. Player Team Cl G TD XPT FG 2XT PTS PTS/G
1. Bryant, Dez OSU SO 13 21 0 0 2 128 9.8
2. Wolfert, Jeff  MU SR 14 0 73 20 0 133 9.5
3. Brown, Chris OU JR 14 21 0 0 0 126 9.0
4. Crabtree, Michael TTU SO 13 19 0 0 0 114 8.8
5. Bailey, Dan OSU SO 13 0 65 15 0 110 8.5
 Henery, Alex NU SO 13 0 56 18 0 110 8.5
7. Stevens, Jimmy OU FR 14 0 94 8 0 118 8.4
8. Murray, DeMarco OU SO 13 18 0 0 0 108 8.3
9. Washington, Derrick MU SO 14 19 0 0 0 114 8.1
10. Hunter, Kendall OSU SO 13 17 0 0 0 102 7.8
11. Lawrence, Hunter UT JR 12 0 60 10 0 90 7.5
12. Maclin, Jeremy MU SO 14 17 0 0 0 102 7.3

Field Goals
No. Player Team Cl G FG FGA Pct FG/G
1. Wolfert, Jeff  MU SR 14 20 27 74.1 1.43
2. Mahoney,Grant ISU FR 12 17 25 68.0 1.42
3. Henery, Alex NU SO 13 18 21 85.7 1.38
4. Bailey, Dan OSU SO 13 15 19 78.9 1.15
5. Lawrence, Hunter UT JR 12 10 12 83.3 0.83
6. Rossman, Brooks KSU SR 12 9 12 75.0 0.75
 Branste  er, Jacob KU FR 12 9 12 75.0 0.75
8. Stevens, Jimmy OU FR 14 8 12 66.7 0.57
9. Parks, Ben BU FR 12 6 9 66.7 0.50
10. Goodman, Aric CU SO 11 5 14 35.7 0.45
11. Carona, Donnie TTU FR 13 4 9 44.4 0.31
12. Rojas, Alonso KU SO 13 2 2 100.0 0.15

Tackles
No. Player Team Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G Sacks
1. Pawelek, Joe BU JR 12 LB 55 73 128 10.7 0.0
2. Weatherspoon, Sean MU JR 14 LB 73 76 149 10.6 5.0
3. Lewis, Travis OU FR 14 LB 70 73 143 10.2 3.5
4. Smart, Jeff  CU JR 12 LB 55 54 109 9.1 0.0
5. Mohler, Shaun CU JR 12 LB 61 36 97 8.1 0.5
 Lake, Jordan BU JR 12 FS 66 31 97 8.1 0.0
7. Holt, James KU SR 13 LB 58 47 105 8.1 10.0
8. Muckelroy, Roddrick UT JR 13 LB 69 33 102 7.8 0.0
9. Featherston, Ma   TAMU JR 12 LB 60 34 94 7.8 1.0
 Dixon, Alton TAMU SR 12 DB 45 49 94 7.8 0.0
11. Smith,James ISU JR 11 DB 60 25 85 7.7 0.0
12. Sexton, Andre OSU JR 13 LB 63 37 100 7.7 1.5
13. Stuckey, Darrell KU JR 13 FS 60 38 98 7.5 0.0
14. Walters, Ryan CU SR 11 DB 49 32 81 7.4 1.5
15. Duncan, Brian TTU SO 13 LB 61 34 95 7.3 0.5
16. Rivera, Mike KU SR 13 LB 50 43 93 7.2 2.0
17. Smith,Jesse ISU JR 12 LB 47 37 84 7.0 0.0
18. Lemon, Orie OSU JR 13 LB 54 36 90 6.9 0.0
 Mortensen, Joe KU SR 13 LB 35 55 90 6.9 1.0
20. Christopher, Brock MU SR 14 LB 43 52 95 6.8 1.0

Sacks
No. Player Team Cl G Pos Solo Ast Yards Total Avg/G
1. Williams, B. TTU JR 13 DE 13 0 104 13.0  1.00
2. Orakpo, Brian UT SR 12 DE 10 2 95 11.0  0.92
3. Sulak, Stryker MU SR 14 DE 10 1 94 10.5  0.75
4. Kindle, Sergio UT JR 13 LB 9 3 76 10.5  0.81
5. Holt, James KU SR 13 LB 10 0 92 10.0  0.77
6. Dixon, McKinner TTU JR 13 DE 9 0 47 9.0  0.69
7. Beal, Jeremy OU SO 14 DL 8 1 70 8.5  0.61
8. Suh, Ndamukong NU JR 13 DT 7 1 67 7.5  0.58
9. Laptad, Jake KU SO 13 DE 6 2 36 7.0  0.54
10. McCoy, Gerald OU SO 14 DL 5 3 35 6.5  0.46

Tackles for Loss
No. Player Team Cl G Pos Solo Ast Yards Total Avg/G
1. Holt, James KU SR 13 LB 18 3 112 19.5  1.50
2. Weatherspoon, S. MU JR 14 LB 14 8 74 18.0  1.29
3. Orakpo, Brian UT SR 12 DE 15 4 107 17.0  1.42
4. Suh, Ndamukong NU JR 13 DT 13 6 85 16.0  1.23
5. Beal, Jeremy OU SO 14 DL 12 7 87 15.5  1.11
6. Williams, B. TTU JR 13 DE 15 1 123 15.5  1.19
7. Sulak, Stryker MU SR 14 DE 14 3 106 15.5  1.11
8. Jones, Brad CU SR 12 LB 11 4 47 13.0  1.08
9. Kindle, Sergio UT JR 13 LB 11 4 83 13.0  1.00
10. Benne  , Michael TAMU SR 11 DL 11 2 44 12.0  1.09

Forced Fumbles
No. Player Team Cl G Num Avg/G
1. Holt, James KU SR 13 6 0.46
2. Clayton, Keenan OU JR 14 6 0.43
 Sulak, Stryker MU SR 14 6 0.43
4. Orakpo, Brian UT SR 12 4 0.33
5. Rivera, Mike KU SR 13 4 0.31
 Williams, B. TTU JR 13 4 0.31
 Thomas, Earl UT FR 13 4 0.31
8. Bibbs,Michael ISU SR 9 2 0.22
9. Harris, Nic OU SR 14 3 0.21
 Beal, Jeremy OU SO 14 3 0.21

Recovered Fumbles
No. Player Team Cl G Num Avg/G
1. Charbonnet, D. TTU SR 12 4 0.33
2. Walters, Ryan CU SR 11 3 0.27
3. Johnson,Leonard ISU FR 12 3 0.25
4. Price, Ricky OSU SR 13 3 0.23
5. Ruempolhamer,St ISU FR 9 2 0.22
6. Jackson, Brian OU JR 14 3 0.21
 Holmes, Lendy OU SR 14 3 0.21
8. Benne  , Michael TAMU SR 11 2 0.18
 Chatham, Jeray OSU SR 11 2 0.18
 Granger, DeMarc OU JR 11 2 0.18




